FORM PTO-1594

(Rev 5-93)

06-16-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	101066704
To the Honorable Commissioner	101066764

d original documents or copy thereof.

	2	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
IMPERIAL BANK	Name: DATAWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Individual(s) citizenship:	Address: 1 Canal Park City: Cambridge State: MA Zip: 02014	
Association:		
General Partnership:	Individual(s) citizenship:	
Limited Partnership:	Association:	
•	General Partnership:	
Corporation - State:	Limited Partnership:	
Other: a California chartered bank	Corporation - State: DELAWARE	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	Other:	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	10 and an animal device device the Division of Control of Control	
	If assignee is not domicifed in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No	
[ ] Assignment [ ] Merger		
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
[X] Other Reassignment and Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No	
Execution Date: 06/10/99		
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	200	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
	1,300,308 1,626,464 1,700,344	
N/A	1,343,493 1,626,465 1,745,559	
	1,556,647 1,684,804 1,782,436	
	1,596,150 1,687,637 2,098,809	
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6 Total number of applications and registrations involved 712	
Name: Erin O'Brien Internal Address: GRAY CARY WARE & FREIDENRICH 401 B Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 92101		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 315.00	
	[ ] Enclosed	
TANDARY PARAMETER CARRA SAME SAME	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
p. 10-2x	[11] Italian and the state of t	
AQ 60 (1) VTS, 61 (1)8	8. Deposit account number: <u>07-1907</u>	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Erin O'Brien Unit (	June 10, 1999	
Name of Person Signing Sign	ature Date	
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [3]		

Mail Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, 3rd Floor Arlington, VA 22202

SD\1285075.1 1090371-913900

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0215**

# REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of June 10, 1999 by IMPERIAL BANK ("LENDER") to DATAWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("COMPANY").

## Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the trademarks described on Exhibit A (the "Trademarks") to LENDER under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 1998, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 1852 and Frame No. 0264 on February 8, 1999; and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Trademarks.

## Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Trademarks.

LENDER:

**IMPERIAL BANK** 

Signature

Name: Elliott d. May

Title: SV/

Dated: 6/1/59

Address: 226 Airport Parkway

San Jose, CA 95110

SD\1282106.1 1090371-913900

# **EXHIBIT A**

#### Trademarks

Application No. 73/438,922 Registration No. 1,300,308

Application No. 73/437,673 Registration No. 1,343,493

Application No. 73/773,094 Registration No. 1,556,647

Application No. 73/773,095 Registration No. 1,596,150

Application No. 74/002,811 Registration No. 1,626,464

Application No. 74/002,824 Registration No. 1,626,465

Application No. 74/002,816 Registration No. 1,684,804

Application No. 74/097,055 Registration No. 1,687,637

Application No. 74/192,354 Registration No. 1,700,344

Application No. 74/065,649 Registration No. 1,745,559

Application No. 74/166,832 Registration No. 1,782,436

Application No. 75/072,552 Registration No. 2,098,809

**RECORDED: 06/11/1999** 

SD\1282106.1 1090371-913900

TRADEMARK
'REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0217